
·' 

RECORDING REQUESTED BY, . . 
AND WHENRECORDED RETURN TO: 

RealEstate Division 
City and County of San Francisco 
25 Van Ness A vehue, Suite 400 · 
San Francisco, California 94102 
Ref: Hoedown Yard 

The undersigned hereby declares this instrument to be exempt from 
Recording Fees ( CA Govt. Code § 273 83) and Dochmentl.lIY Transfer 
Tax (CA Rev. & Tax Code § 11922 and S.F. Bus. & Tax Reg. 
Code§ 1105) 

Block 4110, Lot 008A; Block 4120, Lot 002 

CONFORMED COPY of docwment recOt"dea 
I . 

' 2021089259 61112021 
on wididocument ., ____ _ 

This document has not been compared w!tti tbe orlii~al 
SAN FRANC1SC0ASSESS8R~Ee00BE~ 

[SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE] 

AMENDMENT TO OPTION AGREEMENT 

THIS AMENDMENT TO OPTION AGREEMENT (this "Amendment"), dated for 
reference purposes as of May 19, 2021, is made by and between_Paci:6c Gas and Electric 
Company, a CaHfqrnia corporation ("PG&E") and the CITY AND _COUNTY OF 
SAN FRANCISCO, a rnuriicipal corporation, acting by the Real Estate Division of its General 
Services Agency ("City"). · · · 

RECITALS 

THIS AMENDMENT is made with reference to the following facts and circmnstances: 

A. . · City a11d PG&E have ·previously entered into that certain Option Agreement F o~ 
Purchase ~nd Saje ofRealPmperty, dated as of July 2.2; 20J4 (the "Agre~ment"), wa11tingto the 
City an opt1on,to' purchase (the "PurcliaseOption") that certain real property 16cat~d'at22nd 
and Hlinois S#eetskµown as the Hoeqown Yard (the "Optio11Property"); a$ mor¢.particularly 
described' in Exhibit A .. A rnemcfrandum of agreement for the furchase9p1iOtl )Va$Tecw·ded hi 
the OfficiaJ Retords of the City and C9unty of S~n Francisco on 1/28/2019 as Document No. 
2Q19K724819, : · .. · · . , . . . · . . . .. . . · .. .· 

B. . Under the terins of th~ Agreement, City may yxercise the Purchase Option· 
through June 30, 2021 · (the "Optio11 ~xercise Period"). For the mutual benefit of both parties, 
PG&E and City _agree to e.xtend the Option Exercise Period ( and thereby, the date for Closi11g on 
the transfor of the Opti9n Property, which is tied to the date City exercises the Purchase Option) 
as set forth in this Amendment. . 

1 



AGREEMENT 

ACCORDINGLY, in consideration of the matters described in the foregoing Recitals, 
and for o.ther good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are mutually 
acknowledged, PG&E and City agree as follows: · · 

1. Extension of Option Exercise Period. The Option Exercise Period is extended to 
April 30~ 2022. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

· 2. No Joint Venture. This Amendment or any activity by City hereunder does not create a 
partnershiporjoint venture between City and PG&Erelating to the Agreement or to ahf activity 
connected to the Option Property. · 

3. References. No reference to this Amendment is necessary in any instrument or 
documerit at any time referring to the Agreement. Any future reference to the Agreement shall 
be deemed a reference to such document as amended hereby. 

4. Applicable Law. This Amendment shall be governed by, construed and enforced in 
accordance with the. laws of the State of California . 

. · 5. Further Instruments; Authorization. The parties hereto agree to execute such further 
instruments and to take such further actions as may be reasonably required to carry out the intent 
of this Amendment. Each party represents arid warrants to the other that it has taken, by the time 
it executes and delivers this Amendment, all actions necessary to bind such party to the terms of 
this Amendment. The persons signing below on behalf of each party represent and warrant that 
they are fully authorized to bind the organization for which they have signed below. 

6. Effective Date. 'The date of which thisAmendment shall become effective as of the date 
this Amendment is duly executed and exch~nged by the parties hereto. 

7. Miscellaneous. Except as expressly modified herein, the terms; covenants and 
conditions of the Agreement remain unmodified ant! in full force and effect The Agreement as 
amended by this Amendment constitutes the entire agreement of the parties concerning the 
subject IT1atter hereof, and supersedes and conceals·any and all previous negotiations, 
agreements~ or understandings, if any, regarding the matters contained herein. The execution of 
. this A,.mendrh~nt shall not ,constitute a w~fver ot relinqtiishniynt ()fany riglits which .either party 
in~y }Jave relathig foJheAgreement. This Ame11drhe11t 1ni.ybe eiecuted in counterparts. PG&E 
and Cityh~r~byratify.anQccmfirm all of the provisfonsoflheA.greem~ntas ~me11ded by this . 
Afuerid111ent. . . .. .. . . . . . . . . . .. . . . 

2 



In witness whereof, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the date 
written above. · 

PG&E: PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, a 
California corporation · 

Byfa4<J 
Name: Andrew I<.. Williams 

Vice President, Shared Services 

Date: ~l~ (. [cJ ocJ. / 
---cl.1,'-----,1-. ------"-----

CITY: CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, 
a municipal corporation 

By:C.\ .. U~k 
• Claudia Gorhain, = - · 
Deputy Managing Director of Property 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney 

By: ..;... ~"'-"--'---,...::;;...,.,,c.~-'-,---""",--=-__,_ 
.... Charles Stilliv 

. Dep11ty City 

3 

• 



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE § 1189 . - . : ._ - . - . . ._ :· .. - . 

E@~o:ooo8la:g:ti:@ B ll 8loia:o:a:a:00ffl:a:a:o:8la:ao:a:Oll 1:11:a:aooo:oo:o:a:0E ooo:rnrnrna:rnms:o:o:o:oo:9:oo:a:o:o:o:oe:o:o:0:0:11:9:9 

A notary public or other officer complefing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individu~I who sign~d the document· 
.to which this tertificgtf:! is attached, and not the trµthful.ness, accuracy, or vaUcUty of that document. 

State of CalitGornla . 
1 

r ~ t }. . _ 
County of OY\'T ("-: L-VS ct. 

o~ f'v\ tt.1 .2 ~. ,,lo 'Ll . .·.··. before me, -~-,-~-,-',--·-,c\~. """"""G-'-'-v_;~_l_l o___,..~M"""""o ___ f:.....,.,r__,Rl/f-'-. -,-'A_. ~_b_l....c./c_-· _·, 
· J Date A _ · I · l-lere Insert Name and Title of the Officer ·._ 

personally .appeared ·. · .. i? (l/e+,> k /Al'~· ll>h:n1s 
Name(s) of Signer{s) 

who proved to me onthe basis of satisfactory evidence to b~ the person(~whose name~ is/at=e subscribed 
to the within instrument and ~cknowledged to me t.hat he/she/they executed the same ln his/Aer/1:1,etr 
auth9riied capacity(ies), and that by hi$/~irsignatyre~) on the instrument the person"). or the entity 
upon behalf of which the person(I) acted, executed the instrument 

Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above 

I certify under PENAL TY OF PERJURY under the 
laws of the State of California that the foregoing 
paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

Signature ~ ~ 
· · ~ of Notary Public 

OPTIONAL·-~--,.--~-------~---. 

. . Cqmpleting this information can deter alt<:rdtion ofthe. document or 
· fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. . . . ._, ·. -· .. 

Description· of Attached Document 

Title or Type of ()oc.ument_. --'-~--'--'~-'-,---'-----..:....-'--'--~--------'--'---~-'--'--

Document Date:-------,----~,,.....,.,......,-~__,....,.....,...,.,..-"';'--,---~-Number of Pages=----­

Signer(s) Oth.~r Th ari ·}Named f\lJdV~: ,=:. -'..,----,-'--'-'---~-'----"--:'-,-,----,--,'-":-'-'--'~~..;,.....,,----',:~.;.,..,..,.;--,-'----'--"---
. , . ·- . . 

Capc1gity(ies) Claimed by .Signet(s) 
Sigrief;sName: · .·· · .... ·. · · 
tl <:orp?r~te Officer {Thte(s): ~·· ~..,.....,....._,..,.....-.,,..~ 
D Partner _; D Limited D General 
o Individual Cl Attor~ey iri FaGt 
o Trustee o Guardian of conservator 
oOtheri 
Signer is R_e_p_r-.e-~e'""'n-. t-in_g_:-------,-------'--

'Signer's'N~me: .,.,---',-----'---=-----'--~--------'-"­
o Corp~ta.fo Offic:ei 1 Title(s): ------'--­
n Partner ~ D Limit~d D General 
o lndiyidual o Attorney in Fact 
D TriJstee D (;uardian of Conservator 

· CJ Other: '----~---'---------'----,.~---
. Sigher is Representing:------'----,--~ 

:0:0:11 i !Ii i:11:o:o:ooo:o:9:g:ooo:0000:0:o:!lcaia:OOQ1 l:11:Q:Oi8:0:S:sioo !l (i 6 ii ail a O ii !io'a 8 0 8:0 ll 6 El 8l0:11:oiof00 0 88 OB!OOO:s:e:a:ri O 900 
©2617 National N~ta& As~odation 



CJU.IFC>Rt,IIA 4,-L.-PUflPOSE ACKN01NLEl>(H\IIENT CIVIL CODE§ 1189 

Anotary public or other offic:er completing this certific:c1te verifies only the ideintity of th~ individu.3j who signed the 
, document to which .this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, 9r validity of that document. 

. ' 
who. proved to me 011. the basis. of satisfactory .evidence to be .the pE;)rson(s) who~~ nctme(s) lsYare 
subscribed to the within instrument and ac~nowledgedto me that he/dlierthey executed the sa111e in 
his/Jf·eb· /th.~ir a ... uthoriz. ~d capac. ity( .. i.es).,. and t. h.at .. by his/.~th.¢it.signa·t· ur-.e(s). on.the in,strumeht the person(s), 
or tVe entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.. . · . 

. I certify underPENAL TY OF PERJURY undenhe 'laws 
Of the State of Califomia that the foregoing paragraph 
is true and correc · 

WITNES 

Plc1ce Ngfary ~ea/ Above 
----------~-....... -----------OPTIONAL----------------------------

Though this section is ()ptiof)al, cprripleting this}nformation can deter alteration of the document or .· 
frauduleritreattachment of this form to an unintended document. . . . - - . . - . . . 

De~cription ()fAttacllef;IJ:>oquinent ·. · .. · . : . .·· . .. . . . . . 
Title or Typ~ of0Q9~'TI~Ok..-fl...,. ~..,,,.•=·.· ._· ··""'""·· ~-· '·..-,. ~r~·'-:fe~ . ..,,,:_..qM"'-11 .• ,.....··. ""'" ..• W\_, _ .• ···,-" .. ~""" .. ·"""·_··~~~~· i,-,:··.fAv'""'. ··-+-'~· ."-".• .•. -.•••... -'-· ,·~ ... -. -. ..-... ~-~-­
[>o:cumi:mfp~t~: : r ,. . . . . . . . · · t-iumber of f>a,ge,s:-,----.,......,.~.,......-~. 
Sign~r(s) Qther · Than f\Jarried. Above: ·~· .. _. ·"--_.,__c,-c.;.._--'-'---'--'--_..;..---'"---'---'-'-"-'-~---'--'---'_;_;,_-,;.;..;. 

· Ciipacity(ie,s) Clai.me4.bY Signet(s) ·· 
Signer;s Na.rn~: .. >.. ' J , . . .... 
D Corporate 'Offic~r . Title(s): .,..--"---~---,, 
D Partner - D Limit~d. tJ GEineral · 
D Individual CJ Attorney in Fact 
0 Tru~tee D (3uardian or Conservator 
D Other: -------"------"--,-~--
Si~ner Is Repre§enting: __ .._;_ _ ___.;. ___ _ 

Signer's Naro~:,...,.·--,---,--,-------------__,-"-'-'-'--
. tJ Qorpcfrate Qfficer 2,.- Ti!le(s): _. ---------'--'-'-----'-....,..,,. 
D Fa.rfh~r ;_ . D Limited .. tJ Geri~ral 
o .Individual o Attomey in Fact 
D Trustee . D Guardian· or b6nservator 
q ou,eb ..... · ..• ·•··. .. . . . . . . . ... 
Signer Is Representing: -..;......-----------~...;. 

©2016 National Notary Association• wwW:NationalNotary.org • 1-BOo~us NOTARY (1-aoo:.a76-6827) Item #5907 



Exhibit A 

The Option Property 

4 



. EXHiBIT·A 

REAL PR.OPE.llTY :Q~~ClUPTlON 

Re11I property in the City of San F~~cisco;_ Co11~ty q{~an Franciscci~ State of Californi1:1., . . 
describ~d as follows: . . . . . . 

P~CEµONE: 

:BEGINNING ATAPOINT ()N ,TIIE WESTERLY LINE OF MI'.CHIGAN STREET DISTANT 
-· um~q~ lsott}:f~§R.11:fflfil;trii.§ij:n¢Npt{Tffi~f«({tYCJ§~fl gf • ·. ·· .. 

. . MICIDGAN AND TWENTY-8,:ECQND STRF:ETS: ANJ)RlJNNING TI-IENPE 1iORTI-IERL y 
ALON'G SJ\.ID .LINE OF MICFJIGAN S'f@ETi19,)j~E'rfTI-IENCE ATARIQHr'ANGLE . 
WESIBRL Y 78.24 FEET; '.tHENCE sbutHWESTERL Y 4 FEET, MORE oRJ.:EsS~ to A 
PQIJ\JT '\VHIC~ IS DiSTANf 120 F'EE'rEA.STE!(,YF,RQ~ TIIE.EAS'J:ERI./f ~)l{E OF 
ILLINOIS STRE,ET, MEASutmD AT RICJHT ANGLEST,HERETO, AND DIS_TANT 325 
_FEET NORTHEilLYfROM THE NQRTHERL Y·I.;iNEO)<' TWENTY-SECOND Sm.EET~ 
MEASURED ATRIGFIT ANGLES TIIERETO; THENCE WESTERLY PARALLEL WITH 
THE 1-.lORTHERL Y LINE oF TWENTY~SECOND. ·sTREET20 FEET;'THENCE A1\~ · 

. RIGFITANGLES(}U'fHERLY75 FEET; THENCE ATARIGHTANGLEEASTERLY6 . 
·FEET; THENCE souniw.EsrnRL:Y°si FEET ANDA INQl-IEs,lv,(bRE oiiEss, to A· 
POINT. WHICH IS DISTANT 95 FEETEASTERLYFROM TIIB EASTERLYLINE OF . 

· ILLINOIS STREET, MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES THERETO AND DIStANf ·200 
FEETN01rrmRLv FROM THE_NoR.TIIERL v Lil'IB. op· TWENIT-:sEQow sTREET, 
MEASURE.I> A'f RIGHT ANGLES·TIIB.RETO; 'IHENCE WESTERL y PARALI.ELWITH 
THENORTHER.LY LINE OF fWENTY.~SECONIJ STREET 95 FEET to tHE.EAST:ERLY 
LINE OF lLtwots STREET; THENCE s6UTHERL y·ALoNG ritE EASIBRL YLINE oF 
. lLJjNQIS STREET 15 FEET; THENQE AT A,.R:IGIIT.A1'lfttiE EJ\SJ:EllL y 87, FE:ET J\NI) 6 
iNcimS; mENCE sot.rrnwEsm_ru:.v 3<> FEET; Mo~ oRtess, To A Pboo wmcH · 
· ISPISTA.NT 117}i:EfAND tINCI:I§S:\YESlERLYt~<>Mr@}VES'fER:c,.YLIW3 OF 
MICHIGAN S~Iff, MEASUREJ:? AT RlGI:IT _AN GI.ES U:IBRETQ, A.NP I}ISJANT 150 
. F~~T NOB~RLYf'.ROM ~N9.ll1JW~ \' I:WB Qf. ~HfY~S:E~OND $IMµT, . 
MEASURED A't_RlGHtANqtES THERETO; A.NJ) THENC:EEA.81.'ERLXPAR.ALLEL 
~~~~tit&~\~~J~1dP~J!§.~~Etlf7 FEETAND7. . ·. 

•.· . • • • ' ·• • . ' •. ·• • • . • ···.·· .• <·- <. -· '-• . .-- . 

-]3EIN6PA1it bF~dTREio ffifuiSnflc>dk'No;sitJS:·}- i --_-. 
. . ~ .... :· :_.·. ---~-=·-~- .. ~-- .• ·:. ·:·-·:: .···,. . ~- • .. ... ·, !., ·' . .•' . 



, . . .. . 

FEET NORlHERLY FROM TBE NQR;I1IERLYLINE OF 'TWENTY-SECOND STREET, 
1v1EASUR13D"}\T1UGIItANGLES Tf{E!mTO; Tf-IENCE m.~'.I:BR.LYPAMi,LEL WITH THE NORTIIERL YLlNE OF TWEN1Y-SEC01'ID ~TREET)O FEET; ~NCE AT A . 
RIGH'.I';ANGLE squfuERLY fs FEET; THENCE ATAiliGIITANGLE EASTERLY 6 
·FEET,; TB;ENPE $QU'rjiv/E~TE!U, xsi r~etMm 4 INc1m~.Mo@;QR-Lli$ey.ro A 
POINT WHICH ts DfsTANt 95 FEET EASTERLY FR.OM THE EAStERLY LINE ·op 

· · ILLINofasntB~r. MBAsUREn AT ru(jttrA?JdLes THEiiEto. ·ANiJp1~rANr200 
FEE'f.NORUIBft.Y £ROM. TII'.&. NOR}]JI,ER,LY LINE ()F,' T:WENTY."StQO@S'I'llEET.. 
MEA~oiwn A.r_Rip»r AN01)~s THER!ito; ANO ,nmi{c£\VEsm4yi>t.\lULLEL. 
WITtlTJ-fflli()RTIIERLYLINE OFTWENTY-SEC(:5:ND SIREEt9S.FEETTO THE POINT 
OF BEGJNN[NG .. · 

BEINdA PORTION OF POTRERO NUEVO B_LOCK NO. 428. -

PARCEL 1HREE: 

BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THE NORTIIBRL y LINE OF TWENTY~SECOND STREET 
DISTANT 'I'HEREQN 97 :84 FEET BASTE~ Y FROM nIB.·PoiNT OF:INTER~ECTION OF 
THENORTHERL Y LlNE OF TWENTY-SECOND STREET WI11I THE EASTERLY LINE 

~~~~~g~gJgEs\~t~:i3fiW:~1;~ii_~l~g~I3~: . 
STREET; THENCE NORTHERLY A.LONG SA,ID WESTERLY LINE QF MIGHIGAN. 
STREET 150.0 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE .WESIBRL Y 117 .. 583; THENCE · 
NORTHEASTERLY .36 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO A POINT DISTANT 87.5 FEET · .. 

. .. EASTERLY FROM THE EASTERLY ilNE OF ILLINOIS S~ET, MEASUREI5AT 
RIGHT.ANGLES THERETO, ANDD.ISTANT 1$5.0 :FEETNO;ilTI-IERLY FROM THE, 
NORTH.ERL y LINE OF TWENTY-SECOND STREET, MEASURE])AT A IUGHTANGLE 
TIIBRETO; THEN CJ;: WESTERLY p_AM.LiEL WIT:ll TliE NQR~R.LY LINE.OF. . 
TWEi,n'Y~SECOND STiIBET 87 :5 FEET tOA POINT IN 'I1ffi E}\SIBRL Y LINEQF. ·. 
ILLINOIS ~'fREET; THENCE$OtJTHERLY ALONG SAID LINE OF ILLiNOIS STREET . 

. 87.l6FEET; THENCE AT A RIGI:ITA~t'GLE EAS'fERLY97;84 pij1fr;.TiffiNCEAT A 
RIGHT ~CJLE SOUTHE.RL Y 97 .84 }'E:ijT to THE PbrN! 0Fl1EGINN1NU: . - . 

p AR,CEL .FOUR: 
· · :BEGINNJNG AT THRPOINTOFiN'rERSECTION OF ,t'IfE NORTHERLY.LINE 6F ·., 

. BEING A PORTION OF PO'$:RO NUEV() BLOCK.N0'.128; . 

. EXHD3IT A 
• ;·P11ie2. ·. 

, n:\port\as:ZOI4\139ol>64\00936056.doc: 



. ·, 

PARCEL FIVE:. 
. . 

. BEGINNING AT THE POINT OF INTEllSECTION OF THE NOllTHERL YLINE OF 
·rWEl"ifi,sEcoNI)S'.I'REE'f.i\NI) rt¢ liAsT.BR(ytJ$ oFrvttCIDGJ\N s'fRE~I;. · · . 

. . RUNNING TI-iENfE N9RTHE~YA@Al,()1'l(t SAlD EA~TERLY.LJNE:OF lvt(CIIIGAN 
•. S'fREET.225 FEET J\Nl)"6~Yz ii-iGHES T() A POIN'(ON ~AI[) EASTERLYLINE OF< .. ·. 

ir«1'Jt&1ii1iilf:U · 
CENTER tINE OF GEORGIA STREijT; NOVI CLO~ED; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE .· 
S<JIJ'T.HERLYANDALONGS.AilJCEN~RLINE220FEET°T0THENORTHERLYLiNE. 
OF TWENTY-SECOND STREEtPRODUCED EASTERLY;: 11IBNCE AT A R.iGHT ANGLE 

' .. WESTERL y ALONG SAID NpRTifuRL y LINROF 'TWENTY~SECOND STREET AND ITS 
EASTERLY PRODUCTION 240 FE~T TO THE POINT OF._BEGJNNlNG. . . 

· BEING A.PORTION OF POTRERO NUEYO BLOCK NO. 445, AND A PORTION OF 
GEORGIA STREET, NOVI CLOSED. . 

PARCEL-SIX: 

BEGINNING At APC>INT ON THEEASTERL Y LINE OF MICIDGAN STREET, DISTANT 
THEREON 640 FEET AND 5~ INCIIESSOUTHERL Y FROM THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF 
TWENTIETH STREET, RUNNINffTIIBNCE AT.A IUGIITAl:'l'GLE EASTERLYAND 

. PARALLEL WITH SAID SQUTHERL Y.LINE OF TWENTIETH STREET lOOFEET; 
THENCE AT .NRIGHT ANGLE SOUTHERLY 5 FEET AND 6-Yz INCHES; THENCE AT A 

~it~~~2tg~~~i2:!\~Jfitlm~i~~~~s~t~ItRGIA 
T$NCEAT A J.UGI-J.T J\NGL~ WEsmllL v 210 FEET to THE EAsmRL v LINE OF 
MICHIGAN S1REET; THENCE SQUTI-IBRLY ALONG SAID LINE OF MICHIGAN 
STREET44 FEET AW 5.-YzlNCHES TO THE POINT OF BEG~O .. · 

APN(s ): Asse~sor's Lot O()SA; 13lock 4110 an,d Assessor's Lot 002, B1ock4 l20 · 

· .Page3 


